
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Clare Cade, Governance 

Manger  
Thursday, 20 January 2022 at 7.00 pm   
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
Please copy & paste the below link into 
your web browser to view the livestream 
of the meeting: https://bit.ly/3HXaqK1  
 

  
  
 E-mail: clare.cade@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors :   Susan Erbil (Chair), Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair), Lee David-Sanders, 
Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Elif Erbil, James Hockney and Derek Levy 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony Murphy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. CALL IN: BOWES PRIMARY AREA QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOOD  (Pages 
1 - 90) 

 
 To review the decision of the Leader of the Council taken on 31 December 

2021 as a result of the matter having been called in.  
 

4. CALL IN: MERIDIAN WATER RESIDENTIAL DELIVERY PROGRAMME  
(Pages 91 - 120) 

 
 To review the Cabinet decision taken on 8 December 2021 as a result of the 

matter having been called-in.  
 

5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 The next meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is scheduled for 10 

Public Document Pack

https://bit.ly/3HXaqK1


February 2022. 
 

 



London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting Date 20 January 2022 
 

 
Subject:       Call in – Bowes Primary Area Quieter Area Neighbourhood 
 
Cabinet Member:     Councillor Nesil Caliskan                         
   
Key Decision:     KD 5402                       
 

 
 
Purpose of Re
[...]
 but no mitigation measures are documented in the 
report. 
 
(3) Build our local economy to create a thriving place: No evidence has been 
provided to demonstrate how the LTN will not detrimentally impact hourly-
paid workers, care workers, gardeners, carers, delivery drivers, or 
businesses, which are required to make multiple daily medium distant 
journeys (e.g. estate agents). The LTN will work against the 
objective to build our local economy to create a thriving place, but no 
mitigation measures are documented in the report. 
 

Consideration of the “Call in” 
 
6.  Having met the “Call-in” request criteria, the matter is referred to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee in order to determine the “Call-in” and 
decide which action listed under section 2 that they will take. 

 
The following procedure is to be followed for consideration of the “Call-in”: 

 The Chair explains the purpose of the meeting and the decisions which 

the Committee is able to take.  

 The Call-in lead presents their case, outlining the reasons for call in.  

 The Cabinet Member/ Decision maker and officers respond to the 

points made. 

 General debate during which Committee members may ask questions 

of both parties with a view to helping them make up their mind.  

 The Call in Lead sums up their case. 

 The Chair identifies the key issues arising out of the debate and calls 

for a vote after which the call in is concluded. If there are equal 

numbers of votes for and against, the Chair will have a second or 

casting vote.  

 It is open to the Committee to either;  

o take no further action and therefore confirm the original decision  

o to refer the matter back to Cabinet -with issues (to be detailed in 

the minute) for Cabinet to consider before taking its final 

decision.  

o to refer the matter to full Council for a wider debate (NB: full 

Council may decide either to take no further action or to refer 

the matter back to Cabinet with specific recommendations f
[...]
measures for residents with disabilities alongside 
considering the needs of carers. Furthermore, a series of ongoing monitoring 
measures should continue to help inform whether any future changes are 
appropriate.  On the basis of these further recommendations and balancing 
the nature of the objections with the impact assessments from the monitoring 
of the trial, it is recommended that the Bowes QN traffic orders should be 
made permanent.  

 
Report Author: Richard Eason 
 Healthy Streets Programme Director 
 Richard.eason@enfield.gov.uk 
 02081320698 
 
Date of report: December 2021 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 Plan of interventions 

Annex 2 Feedback from London Ambulance Service, November 2021 

Annex 3 Response from LBE to London Ambulance November 2021 feedback 

Annex 4 Air quality monitoring data 

Annex 5 Responses to objections 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 Department for Transport letter Emergency Active Travel Fund 

Appendix 2 Traffic, bus journey times, pedestrian and cycle analysis 

Appendix 3 Crime analysis 

Appendix 4 Noise assessment 

Appendix 5 Air quality assessment 

Page 57



PL 21/056 P 

Appendix 6 Personal collision search and reports 

Appendix 7 Healthy Streets Indicators assessment 

Appendix 8 Consultation analysis 

Appendix 9 Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) 

Addendum 
Addendum 1 Bowes Primary Area Quieter Neighbourhood Post Scheme 
Monitoring Addendum to Appendix 2 

 
Background Papers 
None 
 

Page 58



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
(1) Reason why decision is being called in:  

The decision for the Bowes Quieter Neighbourhood (QN)  has been called in for the 

following reasons: 

 

Main purpose of the trial was to reduce the motor traffic within the Bowes area and 

improve healthy physical activity like walking and cycling- this has failed to 

materialise. 

 

1.The Council must provide its reasons for an experimental traffic order (ETO) and 
those reasons must be set out in the Statement of Reas
[...]
port ignores 
warnings from London Ambulance Service about patient safety from traffic delays. 
 
19. Ignores the benefits of electric cars. The report fails to take into consideration the 
role of electric cars as a part solution to reducing emissions which is one of the 
reasons for the scheme. 
 
20. Residents overwhelmingly reject the Bowes QN - three quarters oppose the 
scheme, yet the council concludes that there are more benefits than disbenefits and 
no solutions provided to the traffic volumes on the main roads. 
 
(2) Outline of proposed alternative action: 

Refer back to Cllr Nesil Caliskan, Leader of the Council for review of the 
decision.  
 

Page 62



 

  

 
 

 (3) Do you believe the decision is outside the policy framework? 

No  

 

 (4) If Yes, give reasons:  

 

 
For Governance Use Only: 
 
Checked by Monitoring Officer for validation –  
 
Name of Monitoring Officer:        Date: 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



CALL-IN OF DECISION 
(please ensure you complete all sections fully) 

Please return the completed original signed copy to: 
Claire Johnson, Scrutiny Team, 1st Floor, Civic Centre 

TITLE OF DECISION:  Bowes Primary Area Quieter Neighbourhood 

DECISION OF: Leader of the Council  

DATE OF DECISION LIST PUBLICATION: 31 December 2021 

LIST NO: 42/ 21-22 KD 5402 
(* N.B. Remember you must call–in a decision and notify Scrutiny Team within 5 working 
days of its publication). 

A decision can be called in if it is a corporate or portfolio decision made by either Cabinet 
or one of its sub-committees, or a key decision made by an officer with delegated authority 
from the Executive. 

(a) COUNCILLORS CALLING-IN (The Council’s constitution requires seven 
signatures or more from Councillors to call a decision in). 

Call in Lead – Cllr Charith Gunawardena 

(1) Signature:……………………… Print Name: Cllr C Gunawardena

(2) Signature:……………………… Print Name: Cllr D Barry

(3) Signature:……………………… Print Name: Cllr D Lemonide
[...]
re-pandemic data for some pre-
implementation analysis, using data from a single day (i.e. a Friday), and missing data from certain 
key roads impacted by the LTN.  

The report therefore fails to provide consistent or evenhanded data and instead relies on 
opinions.  

The report fails to explain how it will mitigate the key objectives of Council’s Corporate Plan 
undermined by the implementation of the LTN  

(1) Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods: By blocking off roads and reducing access 
for people who are required to make essential medium to long distance car journeys, for 
health or work-related reasons, the LTN disconnects rather than creates well-
connected neighbourhoods, but no mitigation measures are documented in the 
report.    

(2) Sustain strong and healthy communities: By dispersing traffic and pollution onto adjacent 
and boundary roads is harmful to residents living and working there and the LTN 
undermines the objective of sustaining strong and healthy communities, but no 
mitigation measures are documented in the report.      

(3) Build our local economy to create a thriving place: No evidence has been provided to 
demonstrate how the LTN will not detrimentally impact hourly-paid workers, care workers, 
gardeners, carers, delivery drivers, or businesses, which are required to make multiple 
daily medium distant journeys (e.g. estate agents). The LTN will work against the 
objective to build our local economy to create a thriving place, but no mitigation 
measures are documented in the report.    

!  5

Page 69



(2) Outline of proposed alternative action:  

Refer back to Cllr Nesil Caliskan, Leader of the Council for review of the decision.  

(3)  Do you believe the decision is outside the policy framework?  
No  

(4)  If Yes, give reasons:  

For Governance Use Only:  

Checked by Monitoring Officer for validation – 

Name of Monitoring Officer:      Date:  

!  6

Page 70



January 2022 
 
Officer Response: Conservative Group 
[...]
de between the level of 
surveys that should be undertaken for the scheme and 3 key corridors within the 
Quieter Neighbourhood area were considered reasonable for the pedestrian analysis 
of conditions before the scheme was implemented.  The COVID pandemic is also 
likely to have impacted pedestrian movements and therefore the results. This view of 
pedestrian activity, along with the other assessed factors of the trial, contributes to the 
overall judgement that is applied in reaching recommendations.  
 
Paragraph 198 of the report states: 
“The early indications of an uptake in cycling and larger increases in people walking 
provide a foundation upon which levels can increase into the longer-term.” 
 

 

Reason for call-in 

7. Cycling data is misleading- some roads recorded a large increase in cycling due to 
the abnormally low traffic flow before the scheme. If you exclude these 3 roads, the 
15 roads show a decrease. 
    

Officer response 

 
The justification for removing roads from the data set that have seen large increases 
in cycle numbers is not clear in this reason for call-in. It is accepted that some roads 
have seen decreases whilst other roads have seen increases, but if the total number 
of cyclists recorded is analysed in the project area, the data shows a higher number 
of cyclists in the post-scheme survey compared to the pre-scheme survey. 
 

 

Reason for call-in 

8. Traffic data is not representative. The report has been selective on traffic data - 
traffic data is missing from 8 of the 29 roads monitored. 

Officer response 

 
Where traffic surveys have not been included in the main body of the report it is 
because the sites either have no pre-scheme data or out of date data from 2016, so 
have been reported separately within the Appendix. 

Page 74



                                                                                                                                                                                        
[...]
ce stations on these roads i.e. southbound 
blockages on 
Green Lanes caused by the Shell Service Station and westbound blockages on 
Bounds Green Road caused by the Applegreen Service Station. However, this too 
was not mentioned in the report. 
 
Some significant changes, i.e. on Green Lanes, Powys Lane, and Wilmer Way, can 
be better 
explained by sampling issues rather than due to the implementation of the LTN e.g. 
the impact of the petrol crisis on cars flowing southbound along green lanes (due to 
blockages caused by queues at the Shell Garage further along Green Lanes), using 
pre-pandemic data for some pre-implementation analysis, using data from a single 
day (i.e. a Friday), and missing data from certain key roads impacted by the LTN. 
 
The report therefore fails to provide consistent or evenhanded data and instead 
relies on opinions. 

Officer response 

 
One of the key objectives of the QN project was to ‘significantly reduce the volume of 
through motor traffic on minor roads within the project area’.  Those reductions have 
taken place within the extent of the implemented mitigation measures. Haringey 
Council agreed to implement the Bounds Green LTN under an experimental order at 
a Cabinet Meeting on the 7th December.   
  
It is recognised that a degree of traffic reassignment between routes to the north and 
routes to the south is likely to have occurred as a consequence of the scheme. 
Enfield officers have worked closely with Haringey officers in the development of the 
Bounds Green LTN to ensure suitable mitigation is included for roads such as 
Nightingale Road and Spencer Avenue, which have seen the highest increases 
outside the extent of the implemented measures. The Bounds Green LTN aims to 
deliver an area wide solution. Post-implementation monitoring will be carried out as 
part of the Haringey LTN and if this shows traffic flows remain high on specific roads, 
further mitigation would be considered.  
 
Data affected by the fuel shor
[...]
rts the 
Council’s commitment to encourage people to walk and cycle, which improve 
connectivity of neighbourhoods. 
 
12.Sustain strong and healthy communities. The project, and the underlying Enfield 
Healthy Streets Framework, seeks to create healthier streets. This approach puts 
people and their health at the heart of decision making. It is a long-term plan for 
improving the user experience of streets, enabling everyone to be more active and 
enjoy the subsequent health benefits. 
 
13.Build our local economy to create a thriving place. Wider investment in the walking 
& cycling network forms part of the Council’s strategy to support our high streets and 
town centres by providing safe and convenient access to local shops and services.” 
 

       

Page 90



London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting Date 12 January 2022 
 

 
Subject:       Call in – Meridian Water Residential Delivery Programme  
 
Cabinet Member:     Councillor Nesil Caliskan                         
   
Key Decision:     KD 5252                        
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report details a call-in submitted in relation to the following decision: 

Cabinet decision (taken on 8 December 2021). This has been “Called In” 
by 7 members of the Council; Councillors Smith, Dey, Steven, Vince, 
Thorp, Alexandrou and Rawlings 

 

Details of this decision were included on Publication of Decision List No. 
39/21-22 Ref:2/39/21-22). 

 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to consider the decision that has been called-in for 
review. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 

2.  That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the called-in decision and 
either: 

(a) Refers the decision back to the decision-making person or body 
for reconsideration setting out in writing the nature of its 
concerns.  The decision-making person or body then has 14 
working days in which to reconsider the decision; or 

(b) Refer the matter to ful
[...]
ering Meridian Water in 
respect to Meridians One, Two and Three. 
 

5 The information provided was sufficient for the Decision Maker to note 
reconfigured capital expenditure from this review of an additional £1.93m and 
£6.16m in financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23 respectively, to be contained 
within existing overall approved budgets 

Page 117



 
6 Substantial information was provided to enable the Decision Maker to note the 

Meridian Four financial update and approve the revised approach to tenure mix 
and viability to accelerate the delivery of homes. 

 
7 Substantial information was provided to enable the Decision Maker to confirm the 

strategy to progress and accelerate the delivery of circa 846 and , note the 
positive impact on the Phase 2 financial appraisal and that the delivery cost 
increase is contained within the Meridian Water approved project capital 
programme 

 
8 Substantial information was provided to enable the Decision Maker to delegate to 

the Programme Director of Meridian Water in consultation with the Executive 
Director of Resources, the decision to forward fund the Meridian Four RIBA 4 
design 

 
9 In addition , officers have not been directed to respond in this report to matters 

arising out of recent Scrutiny workstreams. 
 
     
Additional concerns raised in the Call-in  
 
10 KD 5252 does not provide a clear direction of travel or the design parameters for 

the scheme overall specifically in relation to:  
 
9.1 The total number of new homes and jobs planned for sites the Council 

owns at MW. The report says that Phases 1 and 2 will accommodate circa 
2,300 new homes.  However, it is not clear how many further new homes 
are expected to be developed on future phases and what the eventual 
total is forecast to be in relation to the 10,000 new homes and 6,000 new 
jobs originally planned.   

9.1.1 The proposals set out in paragraphs 5-11 are not reliant on this 
information to enable the Decision Maker to note or approv

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 20.1.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 20 JANUARY 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Lee David-Sanders, Birsen Demirel, 

Mahmut Aksanoglu, James Hockney and Derek Levy 
 
ABSENT Margaret Greer and Elif Erbil 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Mr Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 
vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes 
absence 

 
OFFICERS:     
  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services) 
Chris Ferrary (on behalf of Lead Petitioner) 
Mustafa Berk-Ak (Enfield Deputy Young Mayor) 

 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair, Cllr Susan Erbil welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Margaret Greer (substitue Ergen Erbil), Cllr 
Elif Erbil, Cllr Charif Gunawandera (substitute Cllr Daniel Anderson) 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Susan Erbil declared a non pecurinary interest on item 4 and will not chair 
this item 
 
3   
CALL IN: BOWES PRIMARY AREA QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOOD  
 
Cllr Ebril introduced this item and outlined the process to be followed. It was 
re-iterated that only comments and questions relating to the points included 
within the Reasons for Call-in would be permitted. Cllr Erbil welcomed Cllr 
Maria Alexandrou as the Call-in Lead. 
 
NOTED: 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 20.1.2022 

 

- 2 - 

Cllr Alexandrou expressed that the 18-month trial has not been a success. 
The reduction in traffic has been too small to reach the objectives. Data is 
missing from the report on 8 of the 29 roads and is incoherent with the bus 
time survey.  
 
No survey on walking has been done. The scheme has had no overall effect 
on pollution, noise, or speeding. The report stated the accident rate within the 
quieter neighbourhood increased after the scheme was implemented. The 
cycling survey shows cycling in the area has declined. Offences have 
increased by 8% across Bowes and residents have raised concerns.  
 
Warnings were given by the London Ambulance Service and this was ignored. 
The scheme has failed in all its objectives, it has not increased active travel 
but increased congestion. The clear negative opinions in the consultation 
made by residents were ignored. The negative impacts of this scheme far 
outweigh the positivises.  
 
Cllr Erbil thanked Cllr Alexandrou and invited Cllr Nesil Caliskan, Leader of 
the Council to respond: 
 
The response from the administration was shared and published in advance 
which set out in detail response to specific points raised in the call in. The 
government and TFL recognise due to growth expected in the borough over 
the next 15 years we need to improve the quality of air. We recognise it has 
been difficult for residents to adjust. We recognise that we can improve the 
scheme, subsequent reports are to be produced that explores improving 
access for residents with disabilities and school streets in Bowes Primary 
school.  
 
We are in constant communication with emergency services, areas are being 
reviewed due to their feedback. Pedestrian data was monitored which did 
have seasonal variation.  
 
NOTED: Cllr Hockney raised a point of order on the code of conduct. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Caliskan and Officers for their response and then 
asked members of OSC to consider any questions.  
 
The following issues were raised by Members and responded to by Cllr 
Caliskan, Cllr Barnes, Doug Wilkinson 
 
Q1. When will exemptions for those with disabilities be introduced and will 
they be standard in quieter neighbourhoods.? 
A1. It is being worked on now, an amendment cannot be made until a scheme 
is made permanent. Each scheme is unique to an area.  
 
Q2. The report shows air quality figures are negligible, was this disappointing? 
A2. Air quality is not the only factor made in the decisions, we need to think of 
the bigger picture and longer term.  
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 20.1.2022 

 

- 3 - 

Q3. Why didn’t Haringey install the LTN at the same time? 
A3. We cannot speak on behalf of them. We have had close contact with them 
throughout the process, they are now proposing to join our LTN.  
 
Q4. People with disabilities disapproved of this scheme, how is it fair to 
consider disabled after the decision has been taken? 
A4. Response to consultation was low at 4%. Those who have a disability or 
care responsibilities felt they was restricted; we are now looking at how we 
can help these people, and this will continue to be monitored. We have 
consulted with external experts to ensure we are compliant in all aspects of 
the process.  
 
Q5. If everyone was obliged to have an electric car would the LTN be 
reversed? 
A5. If this happened there would be reduced pollution but still be congestion 
on our roads. This scheme is to encourage active travel so the LTN would still 
be in place.  
 
Q6. The consultation had a 75% opposition to the scheme, why is the 
administration overriding the majority? 
A6. Correct figures are 52% opposition, which is 1.9% of the area.  
 
Q7. Some residents have suggested having the entrance/exit in the South 
instead of North, has this been considered? 
A7. It is in the report as an option, after consideration and on balance the 
current scheme as implemented gives the best solution. If members would like 
us to look at this again, we are happy to do this. 
 
Q8. Can the bollards be changed to cameras? 
A8. This is hugely costly, there is a one-off cost and maintenance. It also limits 
the opportunity to reclaim road space and include greenspace.  
 
Q9. The LTN was paid for by the government as part of its net zero strategy, 
have you heard from secretary of the state about the scheme? 
A9. We have not heard, but we have been given more funding. The short 
period for consultation was linked to us gaining the funding.  
 
Q10. Since the start of the trial there has been 3 incidents with London 
Ambulance, can we have some more context on this? 
A.10 We meet regular with them, they don’t raise the specific nature of 
incident but let us know where it happened. We make sure when changes are 
made this is updated by commercial software, so navigation is updated.  
 
Q.11 Is this a quieter neighbourhood scheme or low traffic? 
A.11 The low traffic scheme comes under the quieter neighbourhood 
umbrella. 
 
Q.12 Are fines going down now people have got used to the LTN. 
A.12 They have gone down 60% since it was first installed.  
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 20.1.2022 

 

- 4 - 

Q.13 Crime has gone up in the area, what considerations have been made to 
mitigate this as part of the report?  
A.13 We have implemented changes in lighting which was highlighted by 
residents. The times they go on/off have changed and they have been made 
brighter.  
 
 
Cllr Alexandrou summarised; if the scheme needs to change it has failed. The 
main purpose of the scheme was to significantly reduce traffic in the Bowes 
area to help the environment and encourage active travel. Traffic has been 
diverted onto longer journeys, there is no usable evidence it has evaporated.  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons provided for the 
call-in and responses provided. Having considered the information, the 
Committee agreed to confirm the original decision made by the Leader of the 
Council.  
 
Councillors Aksanolgu, Demiriel, Ergin and Yusuf voted in favour of the 
decision. Councillors David-Sanders, Hockney and Levy voted to refer the 
descion back to the decision maker. The original decision was therefore 
agreed.  
 
Cllr Ebril welcomed Cllr Daniel Anderson as the Call-in Lead for the second 
part of the call-in item. 
 
NOTED: 
 
Cllr Anderson expressed the data of the report does not reliably show the 
benefits and that they outweigh the harm caused to residents or the 
environment. The data does not show whether active travel has improved 
directly as a result of the scheme. 
 
The post implementation traffic was conducted over five days, one of these 
was world no car day and London car free today which is not mentioned in the 
report. Another one of these days was impacted by Autumn 2021 petrol crisis 
which would have had an effect.  
 
In response, the Leader explained many residents have written to them over a 
long period of time to address the climate crisis and this scheme addresses 
that. The methodology used for the data is standard, used in the industry 
across the board. She expressed that she has complete faith and thank for 
professionalism for all officers involved. 
 
Richard Eason (Healthy Streets Programme Director) added that a range of 
specialist consultants as well as officers had an input in the report. The petrol 
crisis did not effect the data on traffic flows. The addendum made removed 
data from affected dates to consider the crisis. We are confident in the 
detailed analysis.  
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 20.1.2022 

 

- 5 - 

The following issues were raised by Members and responded to by Cllr 
Caliskan, Cllr Barns and Richard Eason: 
 
Q1. How many pollution monitors are in the LTN and surrounding areas? 
A1. There are two diffusion tubes and a primary air quality monitoring station 
on a406 by Bowes Park Primary School.  
 
Q2. Congestion has been driven onto other roads, causing engine idling 
raising concern amongst residents. Could we have rolled out electric charging 
points all over the borough, have pollution monitors and a robust anti engine 
idling campaign? 
A1. Another part of our toolkit involves rolling out EV points as a trial, if 
successful will be rolled out across the borough. We expect rapid charging 
stations being put in by giants will undercut everyone else. This is a long-term 
behaviour change programme which will take time, it is a challenging process 
in a challenging time. 
 
Q3. We are in the top 5 London boroughs with high number of vehicles, what 
message has officers and the administration put out to reduce car ownership? 
A3. The issue is on short journeys rather than getting rid of cars to help to 
reduce the number of cars on the road at any one time.  
 
Q4. Does the scheme as its presented reliably represent its objectives?  
A4. The data and report put together by officers with specialist knowledge and 
the decision maker confirmed she has complete faith in the professional 
judgement of the officers.   
 
Cllr Anderson summarised; the idea of traffic reduction and appropriate 
measures to be taken on climate change is supported. The issue is the data 
doesn’t back up the decision.  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons provided for the 
call-in and responses provided. Having considered the information, the 
Committee agreed to confirm the original decision made by the Leader of the 
Council.  
 
4   
CALL IN: MERIDIAN WATER RESIDENTIAL DELIVERY PROGRAMME  
 
Cllr Erbil excused herself from this item due to an interest. Cllr Yusuf 
nominated Cllr Aksanglu to be chair which was seconded and agreed. The 
chair then welcome the call in lead, Cllr Smith. 
 
NOTED:  
 
Cllr Smith explained the report was called in due to only providing a superficial 
level of information on the residential delivery programme. The Leader has 
said she has been provided with enough information to enable her to make 
the decision, but the report has a worrying absence of any strategic financial 
context in which to evaluate the scheme. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 20.1.2022 

 

- 6 - 

 
The report should have set out what the overall objectives of Meridian Water 
should be in terms of target size of the programme, details of the affordable 
homes mix, the maximum height of buildings, public open space and social 
infrastructure. We have not seen the progress that has been made in meeting 
targets.  
 
The overall progress of the scheme has been so slow, and the overall costs 
have risen to such an extent. There has been reluctance to engage with the 
issues raised with the OSC workstream and no successful reports which 
highlight the key parameters and risk involved. The response to the call in has 
been inadequate.   
 
Cllr Aksanoglu thanked Cllr Smith and invited the decision maker, Cllr 
Caliskan to respond; 
 
Cllr Caliskan explained what was described my Cllr Smith is out of date, all 
relevant reports are referenced within this report, it is not practical to include 
all reports. They are worried about the lack of homes but at any opportunity 
they vote against investing to build homes therefore the argument is 
incoherent.  
 
We are now the lead developer which gives us more control which enables up 
to speed up phase 4 to deliver more affordable homes. This also incorporates 
two skills academies, workspaces, and film studios. Every time there is a 
significant development or proposal it is detailed in cabinet reports, referenced 
in full council, and goes to planning committee. The report is not inadequate, I 
would welcome the contribution of members to look at if there is anything 
more, we can do.  
 
Cllr Caliskan was thanked for her response and members were invited to ask 
any questions: 
 
Q1. Why does point 9 say officers have not been directed to respond to 
matters arising out of scrutiny workstream? It is recognised that it is 
impractical to include all reports, but it is dismissive to offer an answer to the 
call in to be told substantial information was provided. 
A1. Sufficient information is provided verbally and is in publicly available 
documents. The report does address the points, but the role of scrutiny is 
recognised so we can address relevant questions. The workstreams of 
scrutiny are responded to by officers. It would be impractical to ask officers to 
respond to work outside of the structure of our constitution. MEQ’s are in 
place, there is a scrutiny process where officers respond.  
 
Q2. Is the administration still committed to deliver 10,000 homes? 
Q2. The 10,000-home target is still what we set out to achieve. The report 
provides a summary of the progress on the residential aspects of Meridian 4. 
The report recommends we increase the size of Meridian 4 to accelerate the 
delivery of homes.  
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 20.1.2022 

 

- 7 - 

Q3. As the Lead Developer, is there any successful examples of this model of 
delivery on this scale?  
A3. The local authority is acting as the lead developer so we can have control 
and do it on a phase by phases process. The decision was done due to the 
quality of bids which didn’t meet the administrations objectives. The Barking 
Riverside development also has a 10k home scheme with heavy public sector 
lead partnership. The Old Oak Common project in West London which has a 
mayoral development corporation taking the lead.  
 
Q4. What are the drivers behind the slippages on point 3.3 of report? If 
contractors come on board what will the extra costs be? 
A4. Meridian 3 is a scheme that involves cabinet authority and planning to 
proceed with a mixed scheme of student housing, co living and residential 
housing. Was due to be marketed last year but did not due to the shadow of 
covid. We are hoping to launch this spring once the market has returned and 
there will be strong levels of interest. Meridian 3 and 4 sit on land which will be 
serviced and remediated as part of the Housing Infrastructure Fund. There 
has been strong inflation pressures in the construction industry, the 
confidential appendix attached to the December cabinet report provides 
financial analysis which takes this into account.  
 
Q5. There have been reports that average earner in Enfield would struggle on 
affordability of homes in Meridian water, do you feel this is fair and has the 
approach changed? 
A5. We are aware of the affordability challenges in the borough. We don’t 
have the ability to set the market value of a home and private rent is not set by 
the local authority. We focus on the level of affordable housing, the level on 
Meridian has gone up from 25% to 50%. Meridian 2 has 100% affordable 
housing, overall we aim to have 40%.  
 
Q6. The scheme delivers more housing, in planning committee for Meridian 3 
it was suggested to have more family update. Is this being incorporated to the 
plan? 
A6. The meridian water project has 3000 homes with the benefit of planning 
consent approved. On meridian one the number of family homes has gone up. 
Masterplan version 2 is considering how we can implement more family 
housing. We consistently seek to get family homes in affordable tenures.  
 
Cllr Smith summarised; We support Meridian Water, the issue is about 
reporting mechanisms for members. It is not adequate, not relating to the 
amount of information but about no new additional information. Most of the 
report is about Meridian 4 which included information which we already knew.  
 
Issues on social infrastructure, public open spaces and the height or density 
should be overall targets so it becomes difficult to understand what is actually 
going on with Meridian Water.  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons provided for the 
call-in and responses provided. Having considered the information, the 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 20.1.2022 

 

- 8 - 

Committee agreed to confirm the original decision made by the Leader of the 
Council. 
 
 
 
5   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 10th February 2022.  
 
 
 


